5 Herefordshire
Council

AGENDA

Cabinet

Date:  Thursday 20 June 2013

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road,
Hereford

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.
For any further information please contact:

Sally Cole, Governance Services
Tel: (01432) 260249
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Governance Services
on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of
the meeting.



Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet

Membership

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson

Councillor H Bramer
Councillor RB Hamilton
Councillor JW Millar
Councillor PM Morgan
Councillor RJ Phillips
Councillor GJ Powell
Councillor PD Price



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations

AGENDA

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

2012.
Item Title Portfolio Scrutiny 28 Day
No Responsibility | Committee | Notice Given
3 Open Book Review Health and | Health and | Yes 09/05/13
Wellbeing Social Care
Overview
and Scrutiny
4 Housing Allocation Policy | Environment General Yes 09/05/13
for Herefordshire Housing and | Overview
Planning and Scrutiny
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the
Agenda.

OPEN BOOK REVIEW OF RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING HOME FEES
FOR OLDER PEOPLE

To propose changes to the weekly fees paid in relation to nursing and
residential care homes for older people for 2013/14. The report also indicates
how fees will change for the next three years prior to a further review of
costs. The date for the next full review will be 2016/17.

HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY FOR HEREFORDSHIRE

To note and approve the content of the Housing Allocation Policy for
Herefordshire.

CORPORATE PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE REPORT

To review the evidence base, and be advised of proposals for future
review/development of the corporate plan and the focus for future
performance reporting.

EXECUTIVE ROLLING PROGRAMME

To review the Executive Rolling Programme.

20 JUNE 2013

Pages
5-6

15-134

135-210

211 -222






The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings

YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: -

¢ Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

¢ Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

e Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six
years following a meeting.

¢ Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to
four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of the background papers to a report is
given at the end of each report). A background paper is a document on which the officer
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

e Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees.

e Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council,
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees.

e Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.

e Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agend
[...]
 of savings which are, significant having regard
to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates.

NOTICE has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in
connection with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012

3. Wards Affected

County-wide

4. Purpose

To propose changes to the weekly fees paid in relation to nursing and residential
care homes for older people for 2013/14. The report also indicates how fees will
change for the next three years prior to a further review of costs. The date for the
next full review will be 2016/17.

5. Recommendation(s)
THAT:

a) the Open Book Review approach that has been used be noted;

b) the proposed Maximum Usual Price (MUP) for older people’s residential
and nursing care purchased by the council be approved, and an annual
indexing process implemented, with a further review scheduled for
2017; and

c) the implementation of this MUP, effective from January 1st 2014, be
progressed including the introduction of a new outcome based contract
and framework approach through a formal procurement exercise.

Alternative Options

6.1 There are no Alternative Options. Not establishing an MUP and establishing a
quality outcome based specification would not enable the council to be financially
sustainable and discharge its responsibility for the quality of social care providers.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jo Davidson, Director For Peoples
Services on 01432 260039 and/or Helen Coombes, Assistant Director on 01432 261743

7




7.2

8.2

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council must stay within its available resources but has a duty of care to older
people who are placed in care homes to ensure they are properly cared for.

The benchmark review has identified weekly fees paid for nursing and residential
care homes are far higher than that of its neighbours, West M
[...]
tainable.

The decision to use the rates offered by providers rather than go with benchmarked
rates shows Herefordshire’s commitment to quality care and providers receiving a fair
fee. Neighbours, West Midland authorities and comparator authorities pay less than
Herefordshire and this mitigates the risk of challenge.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jo Davidson, Director For Peoples

Services on 01432 260039 and/or Helen Coombes, Assistant Director on 01432 261743
12



14. Consultees
14.1  Providers of Care Homes.

15. Appendices
15.1  None.

16. Background Papers
16.1 Terms of Reference for the Open Book Review

16.2 Independent Social Worker and Accountant Report

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jo Davidson, Director For Peoples
Services on 01432 260039 and/or Helen Coombes, Assistant Director on 01432 261743

13



14



Herefordshire

Council

AGENDA ITEM 4

MEETING /
DECISION MAKER:

CABINET

DATE:

20 JUNE 2013

TITLE OF REPORT:

HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY FOR
HEREFORDSHIRE

REPORT BY:

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOMES AND

COMMUNITY SERVICES

Classification
Open
Key Decision

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County.

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in connection with

key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information) (England) Regulations 2012

Wards Affected

County-wide

Purpose

To note and approve the content of the Housing Allocation Policy for Herefordshire.

Recommendation(s)
THAT:

(a) Cabinet note and approve the revised Housing Allocation Policy for
Herefordshire;

(b) Cabinet note and agree to the implementation of the revised policy on 1st April
2014;

(c) Cabinet agrees that decisions on minor amendments to the policy associated
with implementation through the Home Point system be delegated to the
Cabinet Member for Planning Environment and Housing to approve;

(d) Cabinet agrees that the Cabinet Member for Planning Environment and Housing
be given delegated authority to agree amendments to the current allocation
policy taking into account the publication of new statutory guidance relating to
migrants to the UK.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Richard Gabb,
Assistant Director Homes and Community Services on Tel: (01432) 261902

15




6.

Key Points Summary

Under the provisions of the Housing Act 1996 (as amended) every local housing
authority in England must have an allocation policy for determining priorities and
detailing the procedures that are to be followed in allocating housing.

When developing the policy, housing authorities must give have regard to their current
homelessness strategy and tenancy strategy.

Herefordshire Council operates a common housing register and choice based lettings
(CBL) scheme in partnership with the 9 largest housing associations (HAs) in the
County.

The Localism Act 2011 introduced amendments to Part 6 of the Housing Act 1996, with
the main objective enabling housing authorities to better manage their housing waiting
lists by giving them the power to determine which applicants do, or do not, qualify for an
allocation of social housing.

The demand for affordable housing in Herefordshire is significantly greater than the
number of homes available, and therefore the policy describes the criteria that
Herefordshire Council will use to register and prioritise applications for affordable
housing in Herefordshire to ensure that households with a recognised need are given
access to register.

The policy must give reasonable preference to

o All homeless people, as defined in part 7 of the Housing Act 1996 (as amended)

o People who are owed a duty by any housing authority

o People occupying insanitary or overcrowded housing or otherwise living in
unsatisfac
[...]
 time to complete this questionnaire

133



134



AGENDA ITEM 5

Herefordshire
Council
MEETING: CABINET — CORPORATE AND ASSETS

DATE:

20 JUNE 2013

TITLE OF REPORT: | CORPORATE PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE

REPORT BY:

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PEOPLE, POLICY &
PARTNERSHIP

1. Classification

Open

2. Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

3. Wards Affected

County-wide

4. Purpose

To review the evidence base, and be advised of proposals for future review/development of
the corporate plan and the focus for future performance reporting.

5. Recommendation(s)

THAT:

(a)

(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)

(f)

the evidence base (consisting of Understanding Herefordshire, the
corporate performance report for 2012/13 and the budget outturn report
for 2012/13) be noted, and used to inform future planning,
commissioning and decision making;

suggestions for recommendations arising from the 2013 Understanding
Herefordshire be discussed by senior management, all Councillors, the
Health and Well-being Board and the Herefordshire Partnership
Executive Group;

the final outturn for 2012/13 be noted;

the movements to new reserves outlined in paragraph 8.7 of the report at
Appendix C be approved;

the Treasury Management out-turn report be recommended to Council
for approval; and

the annual review of the corporate plan be deferred to enable completion
of the ongoing work to determine the future role of the council.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jenny Lewis, Assistant Director People

Policy & Partnership on Tel: (01432) 261885

135




7.1

8.1

9.1

9.2

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

Key Points Summary
o The evidence base is available to inform strategic and operational decision making.

o The corporate planning cycle will be deferred to enable focus to be maintained on
determining the future role and shape of the council.

Alternative Options

It is open to Cabinet to agree an alternative corporate planning cycle.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that future decisions on service priorities, planning and commissioning take full
account of the evidence available.

Introduction and Background

Cabinet have agreed an annual corporate planning cycle (not including consultation) as
below:

Cabinet receive the evidence base and consider the | June
need for revisions to the corporate plan

Subject to above, Cabinet consider proposals re | October
corporate plan amendments for recommendation to

Council

Council approve corporate plan November
Cabinet consider following year budget proposals January
Council approves budget February
Council sets Council Tax March
Cabinet approves delivery plan March

This cycle enables the corporate plan, as the overarching policy document for the council,
to be informed by an integrated evidence base, and in turn to inform future service planning
and budget setting.

Key Considerations

Council approved the corporate plan in November 2012. The latest evidence base is set out
in appendices A to C and consists of Understanding Herefordshire (which also fulfils the
statutory requirement to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment), the end of year
performance report and the final budget outturn report for the previous financial year.

The findings from the consultations carried out during autumn 2012 (Your Community Your
Say) and spring 2013 (budget consultation) have been taken account of within
Understanding Herefordshire.

Given the decisions taken by Cabinet in April 2013 and at Council in May 2013, it is

136



11.

11.1

12.

12.1

13.

13.1

14.

14.1
15.

15.1

16.

16.1

17.

proposed that a review of the corporate plan be deferred to enable the Chief Executive to
complete the work he is currently leading to:

o Ensure delivery of the budget requirements to date and in the future

e Improvement and efficiency benefits for the customer, council and partners

¢ Development of the future Council core purpose statement and outcomes

e Transformation of the council to meet the Herefords
[...]
 locality from the underpinning online evidence base (‘facts and
figures’ website).

o Recommendations arising from the evidence base will be discussed by senior
management and councillors at Herefordshire Council, the Health and Well-being
board and the Herefordshire Partnership Executive Group. The emphasis is to focus
on a small number of key priorities for the public sector and partners to focus on over
the next few years, to meet the health and well-being needs of the people of
Herefordshire.

e These agreed recommendations will be used to inform strategic planning and
commissioning decisions. This includes priority areas for further in-depth analysis.

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jenny Lewis, Assistant Director
People Policy & Partnership on Tel: (01432) 261885

139




7.1

8.1

9.1

9.2

Alternative Options

There are no known alternative evidence bases to assess the interlinked wider
determinants of health and well-being in Herefordshire.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that future decisions on service priorities, planning and commissioning
take full account of the evidence available.

Introduction and Background

Understanding Herefordshire provides a single integrated assessment of the health
and well-being needs of the people of Herefordshire, bringing together the statutory
requirement to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the previous State
of Herefordshire reports (developed over the last decade).

Understanding Herefordshire provides a high level summary with electronic links to
the underlying evidence provided throughout the document, where more detail and
supporting strategies can be found. The integrated evidence base is available at
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/factsandfigures and maintained by the local authority
research team with contributors from public health, quality and improvement team
(children’s and adults’ services), housing, spatial planning and transport strategy and
sustainable
[...]
.

The investment budget was set on a consistent basis with the borrowing budget
assuming that the council may take out further borrowing totalling £11.5 million at the
end of 2011/12 and/or at the beginning of 2012/13. The postponement of this
borrowing caused investment income to fall but the reduction in income is outweighed
by savings made on the borrowing side. Short-term borrowing from other local
authorities reduced the gap between projected and actual investment balances but
falling council reserves had the opposite effect.

The average interest rate received on investments during 2012/13 was 0.98% which
was lower than the 1.15% achieved in 2011/12 because of the general fall in the rates
offered by banks on term deposits. However, the rate compares favourably with the
generally accepted benchmark of the average 7-day London Inter-Bank Bid (LIBID) rate
of 0.49%.

206



4.10

4.1

5.1

Appendix C

Annual Treasury Management Report 2012/13

In addition, Arlingclose have provided the following graph where each dot represents
one of their clients and shows the rate of return achieved by each compared to their
level of risk. You will see that as at 31 March 2013 Herefordshire Council was earning
an above average return with a lower than average level of risk.

Arlingclose Client Benchmarking

2.50%

2.00% -

o
prer)
c
O
£
prer)
7
2
= 1.50% - .
“6 *
+*
i . . ot L0
& 1.00% - +* ‘. PP :Q’Cb
o — %, °e &0‘5’33?’
S ¢t ’80”:”’ :
| W e
20.50% . o 2L te ® o
< - - &
000% T T T T T
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
;?wker | Average Credit Risk Score - Valued Weighted Avera> :i'f:er
15

| + Benchmarking @ Herefordshire Gouncil - 31/03/2013 |

Another graph produced by Arlingclose replicates the above but just shows the sixteen
unitary authorities within their client base. This graph has not been reproduced here
but shows returns ranging from 0.42% to 1.07% and averaging 0.75%. At the year end
the council was earning 0.94% with only one unitary authority exceeding that rate and
eight authoritie
[...]
ssification
Open
2. Key Decision
This is not a key decision.
3. Wards Affected
County-wide
4. Purpose
To review the Executive Rolling Programme.
5. Recommendation(s)
THAT:
(a) the Executive Rolling Programme be reviewed and any proposed
amendments be advised;
(b) consideration be given to identifying any elements for referral to the
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and
(c) the Executive Rolling Programme be scheduled for future review by
Cabinet on a quarterly basis.
Alternative Options
6.1 There are no Alternative Options; the Executive Rolling Programme is maintained to
ensure that Members and the public are aware of planned decisions.
7. Reasons for Recommendations
71 To support transparency of decision-making.
8. Key Considerations
8.1 Whilst there is no requirement for Cabinet to publish or review the Executive Rolling

Programme, it is the key tool by which the overall business of executive decision
making can be managed and publicised. Cabinet are therefore invited to review the
current programme, at Appendix A to the report, and identify any areas for
amendment. It is also open to Cabinet to identify any specific items they would wish
to refer to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider so that their
views are able to inform future decision-making.

Further information on the subject of this Report is available from
John Jones, Head of Governance on Tel (01432) 260222

211



10.
10.1

11.
11.1

12.
12.1

13.
13.1

14.
14.1

15.
15.1

16.
16.1

Community Impact

Publicising decisions to be taken in the future will support greater engagement of
members and the public in decision-making, and enable a greater understanding of
the broader work of the council.

Equality and Human Rights

The Executive Rolling Programme identifies decisions to be taken by the Executive;
these items will need, at the time of decision-making, to consider whether there are
implications in relation to the authority’s public sector equality duty.

Financial Imp
[...]
q
peaT pue ajelojoaliq asoding 9311 JHoday :adA] anss| | uoisioaqg / Bunaay | J9xe uoisioaq jeulq

€102 1aquiaAoN :awwelboid Buljjoy aAnnoexg

221



01 o 0} 9bed

oop*MAQINAl$\901 L £000IV\L\0\9\sPoqws} epusby\eleg\nobuiepow:a

awiweIboId YIOAN Sea)IWO) 8y JopISuod 0

awwelbold YIOA

‘ue|d UoIoy 8y} uo uodal ssaibold e aAlgoal 0|

Buipienbajeg

uaip|iyD Joj ue|q Alenoday

€10¢ Jequadeg 9

ajeq Bunaspy

[1ouno)
jouIgen
99)}WWo9H
kA

‘0.1 dO0IRId NOISIOFd-Fdd ISBO

3soddnd

N31l

31va ON43Rig
/ONILIIN

€102 ¥39IN303d — SW3Ll FILLININOD ANILNAUDS ANV MIIAYIAO FaVI TVIOOS ANV HL1V3H

€10¢ J1equadagd 6

ajeq Bunsapy

29juwo] 9RY

|Iouno)
jouIgen

‘01 dO0IRId NOISIOFd-Fdd ISBO

3soddnd

IN3LI

31va ON43Rig
/ONILIIN

€10¢ J439IN303d — SINFLI I3 LLININOD ANILNADS ANV MIIAYIAO TVHINTO

[lemod piaeq ‘leyded pue uoday N4 IND — oljojuod
/ S82IAleg @)elodio) anuaAay Yioq Joj uonisod [eioueuly ay) Jodal 0 Buliojuoly 196png Aa) UON c1/ZL/6l 13INIGYD
sauor uyor uoday |enuuy
/ S82IAI18G 8)esodlo) S 49010 Bunojuo V/N cLiclicl TIONNOD
S90IAI9G 9)el0dio) yoday s Jopes V/N cLiclicl TIONNOD
ue|d @jelo0dio)
S90IAI8S d)esodio) — Hoday [enuuy VIN eLeLiel TIONNOD
Aoy UON e
(4d%9)
wa}| yJomawes4
Koijod 2 10bpng
19940 AIA e ajeq
peaT pue ajeiojoaliq asoding 9311 Joday :adA] anss| | uoisioaq / bBunsay | Jaye uoisidaq |eulq

222



	Agenda
	
	3 Open Book Review of Residential and Nursing Home Fees for Older People
	4 Housing Allocation Policy for Herefordshire
	DRAFT Allocations Policy - 7th June 2013
	HousingAllocationsPolicyConsultation2012_vers1 2

	5 Corporate Planning and Performance Report
	2.1 Appendix A UH
	2.2 A1 UH
	3.1 Appendix B PR
	3.2 B1 - PR
	4.1 Appendix C BO
	4.2 Ca
	4.3 Cb
	4.4 Cc

	6 Executive Rolling Programme
	05 ERP 12Jun13ERP Cabinet app




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 20 
June 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PD Price (Deputy Leader in the Chair) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, JW Millar, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, 

GJ Powell, PD Price and PA Andrews 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors EPJ Harvey, JLV Kenyon, MD Lloyd-Hayes and AJW Powers 
  
5. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors AW Johnson and TA James.   
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

7. OPEN BOOK REVIEW OF RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING HOME FEES FOR OLDER 
PEOPLE   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Strategy and Finance presented a report about the Open 
Book Review, which proposed changes to the weekly fees paid in relation to nursing and 
residential care homes for older people.  The report made proposals for 2013/14, and also 
indicated how fees would change over the following three years, up to the next scheduled full 
review in 2016/17.  He highlighted the following points in relation to the report: 
 

• The Open Book Review demonstrated that the Council had been paying more on 
average for residential and nursing care than its comparable authorities.  He advised 
that the review had looked at the actual costs of providing care in Herefordshire and 
the Council was now at a point where it could propose a Maximum Usual Price (MUP) 
as a preferred option for further consultation with providers. 

• He emphasised the importance of being clear to clients and providers about how the 
pricing would be structured, and who would be paying for what elements of care, 
including what items would be deemed as “additional” or “top-ups”.   

• He reported that there would be a transition period leading up to any new rates taking 
effect from 1 January 2014, and that discussions with providers would continue about 
pricing and the format of contracts.   

 
The Solicitor of the Council tabled amended recommendations to the report, which made 
clear that what was being recommended was the approval of a preferred option as the basis 
for further consultation with providers, and that this consultation would inform the final 
decision on the MUP.  Members accepted the amended recommendations.   
 
The Assistant Director Peoples’ Services thanked the providers for their co-operation 
throughout the comprehensive consultation process, and added that the amended 
recommendations enabled a further period of consultation with the providers.  She confirmed 
that the proposals ensured that the Council would continue to meet its statutory obligations, 
and that all who needed care would receive it equitably and reasonably.   
 
During the ensuing discussion, members made the following points: 
 



 

 

• Those who were most vulnerable would be the Council’s priority, and measures 
would be put in place to protect them and provide the appropriate level of care.   

• The involvement of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
was welcomed, and Cabinet encouraged other members also to engage in the 
process. 

• A wider discussion with the community was also necessary, for example the 
voluntary sector, to offer greater choice and flexibility to clients.   

• Concern was expressed that certain aspects of the review lacked sufficient detail, 
and the chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
felt that there was potential merit in calling in any decisions made on the basis of 
the recommendations before Cabinet.  Members requested that instead of 
instigating the call-in procedure, which would potentially disengage the service 
providers, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be enabled to work on an 
integrated approach with Cabinet, so that the review and consultation process 
could continue.   

• Assurance was given that there would be sufficient time to enable the review to 
be fully inclusive and take account of the needs of local residents.   

RESOLVED: that 

(a) the Open Book Review approach that has been used, including 
evaluation of the alternative options and methodology for evolving the 
Herefordshire model be noted; 

(b) the proposed Maximum Usual Price (MUP) (as set out in paragraph 11.2, 
Table 1 of the report), for older people’s residential and nursing care 
purchased by the council be approved as the preferred option for 
further consultation with providers, and the involvement of the Health 
and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

(c) delegated authority be given to the Director for People’s Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member Health & Wellbeing, having due 
regard to the outcome of the further consultation, to finalise the MUP 
and undertake a formal procurement exercise. This procurement 
exercise shall include the introduction of a new outcome based contract 
and framework approach, and an annual indexing process, with a view 
to implementation of this MUP, effective from January 1st 2014, and a 
further review scheduled for 2017. 

 
8. CORPORATE PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 
Cabinet reviewed the evidence base which formed the corporate planning and 
performance report, and members were advised of proposals for the future review and 
development of the corporate plan, and the focus for future performance reporting.  The 
evidence base comprised “Understanding Herefordshire 2013” – an overall assessment 
of the health and wellbeing needs of Herefordshire’s population, the corporate 
performance report 2013/13, and the budget outturn report for 2012/13.  In its current 
format, the corporate plan would ensure that future decisions on service priorities, 
planning and commissioning, took full account of the evidence available.   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate commented that the evidence base provided was an 
important tool for re-shaping the organisation and engaging both the whole Council and 
the public, adding that the report highlighted the importance of improving customer 
contact across the system.  She commended the work undertaken to relocate the 
majority of Council employees to the Plough Lane site, which would create efficiencies 
and generate longer-term savings through reduced accommodation costs.   
 



 

 

During the ensuing discussion, the following principal points were made: 
 

• Understanding Herefordshire 2013 was the result of thorough research, and 
provided an invaluable basis for decision-making and crucial guidance for the 
role of overview and scrutiny in the future.   

• The importance of using the evidence correctly was emphasised, particularly in 
relation to risk management.   

• The report highlighted the significant role undertaken by local carers, and it was 
suggested that Understanding Herefordshire 2013 could be used to target an 
adequate level of resourcing and support for this group. 

• With reference to recommendation (f) in the covering report, members would 
need to work together to determine the future role of the Council, taking account 
of proposed cuts.   

• The Chief Officer Finance and Commercial drew Cabinet’s attention to paragraph 
8.1 on page 183 of the agenda, and also page 187 of the agenda (Final Outturn 
Report 2012/13), which indicated that the revenue overspend was approximately 
£2.3 million, compared to an anticipated overspend of £3.5 million as of February 
2013.  The overall position in 2012/13 was more secure than forecast.  He 
highlighted areas where savings had been made, and commented on the 
benchmarking graph on -page 207 of the agenda, which indicated that the 
Council was earning an above average return with a lower than average level of 
risk.   

• Performance was intrinsically linked to the Council’s financial position.  The Chief 
Officer Finance and Commercial said that he would improve the presentation of 
the accounts so that the financial position was as clear as possible.  The current 
set of accounts showed both the before and after position relating to a series of 
necessary end-of-year adjustments, and the presentation would benefit from an 
additional column to show expenditure.   

• In response to a question, the Assistant Director People Policy and Partnerships 
commented that the use of agency staff could be viewed as positive, and was an 
active choice in some service areas because it enabled the Council to backfill 
staff turnover.  The use of agency staff was particularly helpful during the 
Council’s re-design phase because it was a method of reducing the headcount, 
thereby limiting further the number of compulsory redundancies.   

RESOLVED: that 

(a) the evidence base (consisting of Understanding Herefordshire, the 
corporate performance report for 2012/13 and the budget outturn report 
for 2012/13) be noted, and used to inform future planning, 
commissioning and decision making;  

(b) suggestions for recommendations arising from the 2013 Understanding 
Herefordshire be discussed by senior management, all Councillors, the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the Herefordshire Partnership 
Executive Group;  

(c) the final outturn for 2012/13 be noted;  

(d) the movements to new reserves outlined in paragraph 8.7 of the report 
at Appendix C of the report be approved; 

(e) the Treasury Management out-turn report be recommended to Council 
for approval; and 



 

 

(f) the annual review of the corporate plan be deferred to enable 
completion of the ongoing work to determine the future role of the 
council. 

 
9. HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY FOR HEREFORDSHIRE   

 
The Assistant Director Homes and Community Services presented his report in respect 
of the proposed housing allocation policy for Herefordshire, which would come into force 
in April 2014, and which detailed the procedures that were to be followed, and 
determined the priorities for allocating housing.  The policy’s main aim was to ensure 
that the Council and its Home Point partners made the best use of their scarce 
affordable housing provision, and contributed towards sustaining communities.  He gave 
an overview of the main allocation criteria set out in the policy, and the legislation 
supporting it.  In response to a question, he confirmed that budgetary provision, including 
ICT costs, was in place for the work associated with the policy implementation.   
 
Members raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The proposed policy met the statutory requirements and aimed to help those who 
were most vulnerable and in need. It provided an open and transparent 
mechanism for allocating housing, and gave clear expectations to the public. 

• Cabinet accepted the views of the overview and scrutiny committees, who had 
emphasised the need for flexibility to respond to changing future needs.   

• It was noted that the Council would support housing associations that chose to 
limit the duration of tenancies, to enable families to move into other forms of 
accommodation when their resources increased.  Although the local authority 
had an ability to encourage this practice, it was not mandatory on the part of the 
housing associations.   

RESOLVED: that 

(a) the revised Housing Allocation Policy for Herefordshire be noted and 
approved; 

(b) the implementation of the revised policy on 1st April 2014, be noted and 
agreed; 

(c) that decisions on minor amendments to the policy associated with 
implementation through the Home Point system, be delegated to the 
Cabinet Member for Planning Environment and Housing to approve; 
and 

(d) the Cabinet Member for Planning Environment and Housing be given 
delegated authority to agree amendments to the current allocation 
policy taking into account the publication of new statutory guidance 
relating to migrants to the UK. 

 
10. EXECUTIVE ROLLING PROGRAMME   

 
Cabinet reviewed the executive rolling programme and approved it in its current form 
without amendment.  Members agreed to continue to review the programme on a 
quarterly basis, and to refer any items as deemed necessary to the relevant overview 
and scrutiny committee to consider, so that their views were able to inform future 
decision-making. 
 
   



 

 

RESOLVED: that 

(a) the reviewed Executive Rolling Programme be approved; 

(b) consideration be given to identifying any elements for referral to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and 

(c) the Executive Rolling Programme be scheduled for future review by 
Cabinet on a quarterly basis. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.09 pm CHAIRMAN 


